

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.1

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 14932/2010

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08/05/2009 in CWP No. 14020/2005 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S JAI DURGA COTTON MILLS

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for bringing on record additional documents, exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 7547/2010

(With prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 19203/2010

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 19208/2010

(With office report)

SLP(C) No. 19209-19210/2010

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 19211-19213/2010

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and Office Report)

Date: 10/04/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

Signature Not Verified

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

Digitally signed by

For Petitioner(s)

NEETU KHAJURIA

Date: 2015.04.11

09:25:30 IST

Mr. Shekhar Raj Sahrma, Adv.

Reason:

Mr. Rajiv Singh, adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sandeep Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Pawanshree Agrawal, Adv.

2

Mr. Vivek Gupta, Adv.

Mr. M. P. Devanath, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ambrish Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Bhattacharya, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for the parties to the lis would agree that the issues raised in the present special leave petitions are squarely covered by a decision of this Court in the case of "State of Haryana vs. Liberty Enterprises", (2009) 14 SCC 310.

In view the above, these special leave petitions are also dismissed on the same terms, conditions, observations and directions.

(Neetu Khajuria)
Sr.P.A.

(Vinod Kulvi)
Assistant Registrar